
 
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

This meeting will be webcast and published on the Council’s website 

AGENDA      
 

 

 
Prayers will be conducted prior to the start of the meeting. 

Members are welcome to attend. 
 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Council will be held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA, , on Monday, 
8th April, 2024 at 7.00 pm, and your attendance at such meeting is hereby 
requested to transact the following business. 
 
To: Members of West Lindsey District Council 

 
 

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council 
held on 4 March 2024. 
 
(PAGES 4 - 15) 
 

 

3.  MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point and may also make 
them at any point during the meeting. 
 
 
 

4.  MATTERS ARISING 
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 27 March 2024. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

5.  COUNCIL MATTERS ARISING 
(PAGES 16 - 19) 
 

 

6.  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
i) Chairman of Council 
ii) Leader of the Council 
iii) Chief Executive  

 
(VERBAL REPORT) 
 

 

7.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
Questions, if received, under this Scheme will be published by way of supplement 
following closure of the deadline. 
 
(TO FOLLOW) 
 

 

8.  QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 9 
Questions submitted by Members under Procedure Rule No.9 will be published 
by way of supplement following closure of the deadline. 
 
(TO FOLLOW) 
 

 

9.  MOTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 10 
No motions have been submitted for this meeting. 
 
 
 

 

10.  REPORTS FOR DETERMINATION 
 
 

a. Outcome of the Greater Lincolnshire Devolution Deal Consultation Exercise 

(PAGES 20 - 101) 
 
 

b. Neighbourhood Plan Reviews - Scheme of Officer Delegation 

(PAGES 102 - 106) 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 
Ian Knowles 

Head of Paid Service 
The Guildhall 

Gainsborough 
 

Friday, 29 March 2024 
 
 
 



West Lindsey District Council -  4 March 2024 
 

77 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of Council held in the Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's 
Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  4 March 2024 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Stephen Bunney (Chairman) 

 Councillor Matthew Boles (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Emma Bailey Councillor John Barrett 

Councillor Owen Bierley Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 

Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway Councillor Liz Clews 

Councillor Frazer Brown Councillor Karen Carless 

Councillor Christopher Darcel Councillor David Dobbie 

Councillor Jacob Flear Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

Councillor Sabastian Hague Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

Councillor Paul Key Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 

Councillor Paul Lee Councillor Peter Morris 

Councillor Lynda Mullally Councillor Maureen Palmer 

Councillor Roger Patterson Councillor Roger Pilgrim 

Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings 

Councillor Tom Smith Councillor Jim Snee 

Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee Councillor Paul Swift 

Councillor Baptiste Velan Councillor Moira Westley 

Councillor Trevor Young  

 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Chief Executive 
Emma Foy Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 Officer 
Lisa Langdon Assistant Director for People and Democratic Services and 

Deputy Monitoring Officer  
Katie Storr Democratic Services & Elections Team Manager and 

Deputy Monitoring Officer  
 
 
Also Present: 4 members of the public 
 
Apologies Councillor Eve Bennett 

Councillor Adam Duguid 
Councillor Jeanette McGhee 

 
 
64 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
Having been proposed and seconded, it was: - 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held on 22 January 2024 
be confirmed, approved and signed as a correct record. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



West Lindsey District Council -  4 March 2024 
 

78 
 

 
 
65 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were made at this point in the meeting. The Chairman reminded 
Members that they could make a declaration at any point in the meeting should they feel it 
necessary to do so. 
 
 
66 MATTERS ARISING 

 
The Chairman introduced the report advising Members that it would taken “as read” unless 
Members had any questions that they wished to raise. 
 
With no comments or questions, and with no requirement to vote, the matters arising were 
DULY NOTED. 
 
 
67 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
Chairman  
 
The Chairman addressed the Council, referencing briefly some of the events which he had 
been involved and attended since Council last met, noting there had only been a five week 
period between each meeting.  
 
Starting with the sad occasion of attending at the funeral of the wife of the former Chairman 
of Council, held at the Lea Fields Crematorium. It had been a very moving ceremony, with 
several Council representatives their to support the former Chairman.  It was anticipated a 
celebration of life would be held in coming months.  
 
The Chairman had attended a number of business visits, focusing on those local businesses 
within the Visitor Economy sector and one in particular with environmental and climate 
credentials to be applauded. The first trip was to Wold Pines in Market Rasen, a high ropes 
experience which had been much fun and provided for a memorable video opportunity of the 
Chairman “having a go”.  He fully recommended the independent outdoor experience to be 
had at Wold Pines, especially for those with adventurous youngsters.    
 
Secondly the Chairman had visited Uncle Henry’s, receiving a tour of their tourist options 
and a fascinating talk on the company’s sustainability approach and their complete circular 
economy.   The Chairman indicated he would like all Members to have the opportunity, via 
way of Member presentation, to hear about the company’s approach which he considered 
typified the District’s aspirations in respect of managing the climate situation.   Again, he 
considered it a fascinating operation and well worth a visit.  
 
The final visit had been to Wright’s ice-cream parlour, a recipient of funding from one of the 
District Council’s Community Grants Scheme, which had provided for a play facility on site, 
not only for visitors to the Parlour, but which was also accessible to the local community free 
of charge.   
 

Page 5



West Lindsey District Council -  4 March 2024 
 

79 
 

Finally, the Chairman referred to his attendance at the two-day APSE Climate Summat, 
highlighting a significant change in the expression been used when talking about such 
matters.  There had been less talk of dealing with climate change, but rather of climate 
adaption and preventative work. It had been a fascinating event, with a lot to take away and 
consider.  This area of work continued to be a focus for the Council and would continue long 
into the future.  
 
Leader 
  
The Leader made the following address to Council: - 
 

“Chairman, Members, welcome to tonight's meeting, I have three items to 
report to the Full Council and I will try and keep my announcements brief. So 
firstly, Lincoln University - myself and the Deputy Leader were delighted to 
attend an event held by Lincoln University.  Whilst we already have a good 
working relationship with the University, we are keen to build on this joint 
working, exploring opportunities to work with t
[...]
aking ceremony for the Savoy Cinema on Friday of the previous week.  He too welcomed 
the contract having been awarded to a local firm the Gelder Group. He placed on records his 
extensive thanks to Sally Grindrod-Smith and her team for getting the Project to this stage 
and he looked forward to seeing the cinema emerge from the ground over the next 65 
weeks. 
 
It was with delight, that the Chief Executive announced that the Local Land Charges Team 
have been shortlisted for three awards in the 2024 Land Data Awards for Excellence. The 
Team had been nominated for Best Migrated Local Authority, Customer Satisfaction Award 
and Local Authority Searches Team of the Year.  
Thanks were expressed to Deborah Chapman and her Team for their hard work over the 
last two years, which had now been recognised nationally. 
 
Finally, the Chief Executive took the opportunity to remind Members of the fifth Illuminate 
event being held on Saturday 9 March.   Previous events had been attended by over two 
thousand people and the Chief Executive was of the belief this year would be no exception 
and hoped to see as many Members there as possible.  
 
This brought announcements to a conclusion. 
 
 
68 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
The Chairman advised the meeting that no public questions had been received. 
 
 
69 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 9 

 
The Chairman advised the meeting that no questions had been submitted by Members 
under Council Procedure Rule No.9.  
 
 
70 MOTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 10 

 
The Chairman advised the meeting that one Motion had been submitted pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No. 10 and this was set out in the agenda.  
 
Councillor Brown was invited to put his Motion to the meeting as follows:- 

 
“The street cleansing team at West Lindsey have always done a fantastic job 
of keeping our streets clean and safe, however due to the increasing number 
of storms and occurrences of high winds, there is now far more de
[...]
 April 
when rates become effective  

Notice completed. 
 
new scheme programme to published on 1 
April  

01/04/24 Katie Storr 

Green Motion to 
Council - 
explore options 
to increase our 
road sweeping 
capability, 
including the 
feasibility and 
financial 
implications. 

Council to be advised when the motion is 
to be considered and outcome of Motion 
- Outcome will be reported through 
Council matters arising for information  

I therefore call upon this Council to support 
me in requesting that the Prosperous 
Communities Committee explore options to 
increase our road sweeping capability, 
including the feasibility and financial 
implications. - Motion was referred with out 
debate. 

01/05/24 Ady Selby 

Green Motion - 
Lobbying of 
LNER  

Please undertake action to fulfil Council 
resolution below.  
 
Please outline what action has been 
taken.  

Extract from Mins of Mtg 6 /11/23 -  
 RESOLVED unanimously that the District 
Council lobby LNER, seeking support from 
all statutory partners, to assess the viability 
of Barnetby being included in the direct run 
from Cleethorpes, passing through Market 
Rasen, to London. –  
 
 

Officers are arranging a meeting with LNER 
to obtain the latest details of the potential 
new Cleethorpes to London service. This 
includes understanding which stations will 
and will not be included as stopping points. 

Revised 
31/05/24 

Grant 
White 

P
age 18



   

Once this is clarified officers will establish a 
lobbying strategy as required. 
 

 

P
age 19



 
 
 
 

 
Chair's Briefing - Council 

Monday, 25 March 2024 

 

     
Subject: Outcome of the Greater Lincolnshire Devolution Deal 

Consultation Exercise 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Ian Knowles 
Chief Executive 
 
ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 To present the findings of the consultation 
exercise and to highlight the proposed 
amendments to the Greater Lincolnshire 
Devolution Deal as a result of these findings.  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Council: 
 

1. Note the findings of the Greater Lincolnshire Devolution consultation 
exercise; 
 

2. Note the proposed amendments to the Greater Lincolnshire Devolution 
Deal, which have been approved by the three constituent authorities;  
 

3. Continues to engage with the implementation of devolution 
arrangements.    

 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 10a



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

The devolution proposal will create a Mayoral County Combined Authority (MCCA) as included 
in the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023. MCCAs are a new model of devolution 
introduced through this Act to reflect specific governance arrangements of areas with two-tier 
government.  

District and Borough Councils do not sign off the MCCA as this is the responsibility of the three 
constituent councils (these being Lincolnshire County Council, North Lincolnshire Council and 
North East Lincolnshire Council). A level three devolution deal does not change the current 
structure of local government in Lincolnshire.  

It is proposed that district councils will create a Joint Committee. To appoint four district leaders 
to the MCCA, and to act as a forum for district councils to consider matters connected to the 
functional competence of the MCCA. There will be opportunities for district councils to appoint 
members to serve on the MCCA itself, a scrutiny panel, and several advisory boards establish 
to further partnership governance in areas linked to the functional competence of the MCCA.  

 

Financial : FIN/5/25/SL 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. Devolution will bring the opportunity 
to make the case for additional funding for projects within West Lindsey, to accelerate delivery 
of the council’s vision and priorities for the district.  

The devolution agreement does not commit the Council to financial liabilities, and the 
agreement requires the Mayoral Combined Authority to secure Coun
[...]
Democratic and Elections Team Manager  
Katie.storr@west-lindsey.gov.uk  

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To update the Officer Delegation Scheme in 
respect of Neighbourhood Planning, in particular 
responsibilities in relation to Neighbourhood Plan 
Reviews.  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
(a) That Members note the varying levels of Neighbourhood Plan 

Reviews which can be undertaken; 
 
(b) That the Director of Planning, Regeneration and Communities be 

granted delegated Authority to approve minor (non-material) 
modifications to Neighbourhood Plans following a review and this 
be added to the Scheme of Officer Delegation;  

 
(c) That Full Council continue to “make” all Neighbourhood Plans 

following a Neighbourhood Plan review which is deemed by the 
Examiner to contain material modifications; and  

 
(d) Where a Neighbourhood Plan Review results in a referendum, the 

Neighbourhood Planning Group / Parish Council will be invited to 
present their Plan to Full Council as they were at its first 
“making”. 

 
 

 

Page 102

Agenda Item 10b

mailto:Katie.storr@west-lindsey.gov.uk


IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal:  

This work is a duty under the Localism Act 2011 and the Neighbourhood Planning 
Regulations 2012. Regulation 18A of the Neighbourhood Planning Regulations 
2012, stipulates that a neighbourhood plan must be made (adopted) within 8 
weeks of the referendum. 

 

 

Financial : 

For every neighbourhood plan (NP) successful at examination the Council 
receives a grant of £20k from the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities to help support its neighbourhood planning role in the district 

 

Staffing :  

Internal resources are in place to deal with neighbourhood planning. 

 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

All Neighbourhood Plans are examined under the Neighbourhood Planning 
Regulations for any issues relating to equality and diversity. 

 

Data Protection Implications : 

n/a 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities
[...]
 the nature of the 

existing NP, alongside representations and the statements on the matter 
made by the qualifying body and the local planning authority. 

 
3 Delegations Requested 
 
3.1 It is requested that the Director of Planning, Regeneration and 

Communities be granted delegated authority to deal with all Plan reviews 
that fall under Category 1.  

 
3.2 Plan Reviews which fall into Category 2 or 3 will still be the responsibility 

of Full Council to make, given they are in effect a new Plan.  
 
3.3 Where a review falls within Category 3 – representatives from the 

Neighbourhood Planning Group/ Parish Council will be invited to present 
their Plan, as they currently are at the first making.  

 

Page 106


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 council matters arising
	10a Outcome of the Greater Lincolnshire Devolution Deal Consultation Exercise
	Appendix 1 Outcome of the Greater Lincolnshire Devolution Deal Consultation Exercise
	Executive summary
	Consultation on Greater Lincolnshire’s Devolution Proposal
	Summary of respondent characteristics
	Summary of consultation responses
	New jobs and business growth
	Education and training
	Roads, buses and transport
	Homes and communities
	Environment
	Governance
	Additional themes


	Research approach
	Overview of responses received
	Methodology
	Limitations
	New jobs and business growth
	Consultation question 1
	Quantitative insights
	Qualitative insights
	Calls for strengthening industrial and agricultural capabilities
	Address risk of artificial intelligence on low- and medium-skilled jobs
	Calls for increased support for local businesses
	Develop all-year tourist options to boost economic activity

	Education and training
	Consultation question 2
	Quantitative insights
	Qualitative insights
	Reduce emphasis on work-focused curriculums
	Support for increased provision of career information, advice and guidance for adults and young people
	Support for increased skills development for young people

[...]
 agree or disagree with the proposals relating to roads, buses and transport?
	To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposals relating to homes and communities?
	To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposals relating to the environment?
	To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposals relating to governance?

	Appendix F
	Cross-tabulations of Question 6 with other quantitative questions
	Question 1: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposals relating to new jobs and business growth?
	Question 2: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposals relating to education and training?
	Question 3: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposals relating to roads, buses and transport?
	Question 4: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposals relating to homes and communities?
	Question 5: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposals relating to the environment?

	Appendix G
	Equalities impact assessment tables
	Disability
	Sexual orientation
	Race

	Appendix H
	Greater Lincolnshire Devolution stakeholder engagement and publicity15F


	10b Neighbourhood Plan Reviews - Scheme of Officer Delegation





Minutes of the meeting


West Lindsey District Council -  8 April 2024 
 

88 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of Council held in the Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's 
Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  8 April 2024 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Stephen Bunney (Chairman) 

 Councillor Matthew Boles (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Emma Bailey Councillor John Barrett 

Councillor Eve Bennett Councillor Owen Bierley 

Councillor Trevor Bridgwood Councillor Liz Clews 

Councillor Frazer Brown Councillor Karen Carless 

Councillor Christopher Darcel Councillor David Dobbie 

Councillor Jacob Flear Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

Councillor Paul Key Councillor Paul Lee 

Councillor Jeanette McGhee Councillor Peter Morris 

Councillor Lynda Mullally Councillor Maureen Palmer 

Councillor Roger Pilgrim Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 

Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings Councillor Tom Smith 

Councillor Jim Snee Councillor Paul Swift 

Councillor Baptiste Velan Councillor Trevor Young 

 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Chief Executive 
Emma Foy Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 Officer  
Lisa Langdon Assistant Director People and Democratic (Monitoring 

Officer) 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager 
 
 
Apologies Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway 

Councillor Sabastian Hague 
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 
Councillor Moira Westley 

 
 
72 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The Chairman highlighted to the meeting two typographical amendments contained within 
the Minutes. 
 
The first being the word “be” missing from Minute 66, Matters Arising.  The second being 
within Minute 67, Announcements by Chairman, where reference to Wold Pines in 
paragraph three, should have read Wild Pines.   



West Lindsey District Council -  8 April 2024 
 

89 
 

 
The meeting’s consent was sought and received that these amendments be made to the 
published record.   
 
Having been proposed and seconded, it was: - 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held on 4 March, be 
confirmed, approved and signed as a correct record, subject to the typographical 
amendments detailed above being made. 
 
 

 
73 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were made at this point in the meeting. The Chairman reminded 
Members that they could make a declaration at any point in the meeting should they feel it 
necessary to do so. 
 
 
 
74 MATTERS ARISING 

 
The Chairman introduced the report advising Members that it would be taken “as read” 
unless Members had any questions that they wished to raise. 
 
With no comments or questions, and with no requirement to vote, the matters arising were 
DULY NOTED. 
 
 
 
75 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
Chairman  
 
The Chairman addressed the Council, referencing briefly some of the events in which he 
had been involved and attended since Council last met. 
 
Starting with supporting fellow Councillor, Councillor Darcel, at an Environment Agency 
meeting to further some work Councillor Darcel had been undertaking with regards to 
potential flood protection or alleviation schemes in the south of the county.  The Chairman 
had found it extremely interesting and thanked Councillor Darcel for the opportunity. 
 
The Chairman, in his civic capacity had visited the His Church in Binbrook, a charity which 
collects surplus food and other items from supermarkets and other sources before re-
distributing it to those in need, both in this country and internationally. He spoke of the 
incredible work undertaken at the site and of the operation’s national and international 
recognition.  The visit had left an impression, had been worthwhile and the Chairman 
indicated he looked forward to learning more about their work.   
 
It had been a pleasure to attend at the fifth Annual Illuminate event in Gainsborough which 



West Lindsey District Council -  8 April 2024 
 

90 
 

had been a great success once again. Thanks were expressed to all Officers and Members 
involved in delivering the event which had been most enjoyable and had seen large numbers 
gathering in and around the Marketplace due to it being combined with the food market 
which had been welcomed.  Those who the Chairman had spoken with had enjoyed the 
event and he hoped that similar festivals could be held, both in Gainsborough and around 
the District.  
 
The Chairman had raised a flag for Commonwealth Day, filming the event and making this 
available via the Authority’s social media accounts on this occasion.  
 
It had been a pleasure to attend at the Lincolnshire Carers’ Awards, an event the District 
Council had sponsored and played a role in the judging of some award categories.  He 
spoke of the amazing and under-celebrated work of Carers and the evening had provided 
opportunity for them to be celebrated and honoured.  
 
The Chairman had attended the Civic Dinner of the Mayor of Kirton Lindsey.  The Mayor, 
who was also a Clerk to a Parish Council within West Lindsey, had complimented the 
Authority on its facilities fund from which her Parish had received a grant for play equipment, 
she had asked that personal thanks be shared with elected Members.  
 
Over the Easter weekend the Chairman had had the pleasure in attending and sponsoring a 
number of guests at the Market Rasen Racecourse, in celebration of its 100th anniversary, 
hosted by the Jockey Club.  It had been a most successful day, despite the cool weather, 
and expected traffic issues. 
 
The Saturday of the Easter weekend had seen the inaugural Antiques Market in 
Gainsborough and markets in both Market Rasen and Caistor, with the Chairman visiting 
them all.  It had been a pleasure to see the marketplaces experiencing increased footfall, 
and people enjoying their experiences.   
 
The second Antiques Market in Gainsborough had built on its experience from the previous 
week, with an increased number of stalls again and higher footfall, the Chairman hoped that 
these sorts of activities could be continued in the marketplaces, and the spaces used and 
enjoyed by the District’s residents. 
 
Leader  
 
The Leader made the following address to Council: - 
 

“Welcome Members - as a Council our work in trying to secure the agreement 
around the use of the former RAF Scampton site continues and I was pleased to 
secure a meeting with Minister Tom Pursglove two weeks ago in London, where 
we hoped to make progress in our discussions around the site. Later that 
afternoon, the Government laid the SDO, the Special Development Order, in 
Parliament, a procedure which is a mechanism for bypassing the local planning 
authority's planning permission process.  
 
As with other applications, once the application has been made, any stop notices 
should be lifted as it is seen as the applicant is attempting to regularise the 
permissions on the development.  The talks were very productive with the 



West Lindsey District Council -  8 April 2024 
 

91 
 

Minister who recognised what we are trying to achieve in terms of allowing our 
£300 million project plan for the site to develop. He attempted to reassure us that 
the numbers would reduce by 800 on the site to a further 300, with a further 300 
to be allowed in emergency situations, though it's unclear, as we know, what 
might constitute an emergency.  Those discussions will continue, the Minister 
was very supportive and offered Councillors from West Lindsey an opportunity to 
visit Bibi Stockholm barge and the Weatherby site to get a better idea of the way 
large asylum centres are now working.  We are keen to arrange these visits as 
soon as we can and to protect the site, enabling the development, whilst working 
to ensure the disruption to local communities is minimised, that is our key priority. 
 
I also attended the District Council Network conference, which provided 
opportunity to work with other Councils and look at what they were doing, to 
consider alternative ways and to be forward thinking in our approaches here at 
West Lindsey.  
 
Finally like you Chairman, the weekly Antiques Market started two weeks ago 
and it was great to see the number of traders who visited and the hundreds of 
people who came to support. We hope that this continues to be a big success in 
Gainsborough.”  
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
The Chief Executive addressed Council and started by echoing the Leader’s comments in 
respect of the meeting with Minister Pursglove. 
 
The Corporate Policy and Resources Committee on 21 March, had approved a list of 16 
negotiation criteria for reaching an agreement, good progress had been made since that 
meeting.   The Chief Executive further advised that he would be setting up an online 
Member briefing for Wednesday (10 April) at 7pm.  Apologies were offered for the short 
notice with the Chief Executive indicating he wished to ensure that all Members were aware 
of the principles that were being put into place with the Home Office.  He expressed his 
thanks to Sally Grindrod-Smith for getting the Council to this stage. 
 
The Chief Executive further advised that all of the Authority’s Council Tax and Business 
Rate bills had been sent and issued on time and before the end of March. The financial 
year-end had approached and the close-down of the accounts was progressing smoothly 
and in line as expected.  

 
Finally, the Chief Executive also took the opportunity to comment on the introduction of the 
Antiques Market on the 30 March, commenting that the first market had gone well with the 
second week seeing more traders.  He looked forward to seeing the offer grow over the 
coming weeks.   
 
This brought announcements to a conclusion. 
 
 
 



West Lindsey District Council -  8 April 2024 
 

92 
 

76 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

The Chairman advised the meeting that no public questions had been received. 
 
 
 
77 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 9 

 
The Chairman advised the meeting that no questions had been submitted by Members 
under Council Procedure Rule No.9. 
 
 
 
78 MOTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 10 

 
The Chairman advised the meeting that no motions had been submitted by Members under 
Council Procedure Rule No.10. 
 
 
 
79 NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN REVIEWS - SCHEME OF OFFICER DELEGATION 

 
Members considered a report presented by the Chairman of Council which sought to update 
the Officer Delegation Scheme in respect of Neighbourhood Planning, in particular 
responsibilities in relation to Neighbourhood Plan Reviews, with a number expected to be 
conducted during 2024/2025.  
 
The report primarily sought to grant delegated authority, to allow Officers to deal with minor 
reviews, and reaffirmed that more substantial reviews would remain the responsibility of Full 
Council to “make” following Public Examination.  
 
The Chairman moved the recommendations en-bloc from the Chair before opening the 
matter for debate. 
 
During brief discussion Members complimented the work of the Neighbourhood Planning 
Team and the support given to communities.  Members believed the success of 
Neighbourhood Plans across the District was a testament to the support offered and the 
support was often commented on by Groups, when achieving “made and adopted” Plan 
status.  
 
Neighbourhood planning was also seen as a real opportunity for communities to better 
understand the planning process and with reviews now coming around it was suggested by 
Members it may be opportune to hold an information session for those wishing to develop 
their Plans.  Members  considered West Lindsey had a real opportunity and role to play in 
increasing engagement, understanding and involvement in Neighbourhood Plan making.  
 
Members from all sides of the Chamber were supportive of the sharing of workshops and 
seminars with Parish Councils being explored and encouraged. 
 
Having been seconded, on being put to the vote it was 



West Lindsey District Council -  8 April 2024 
 

93 
 

 
RESOLVED that: -  

 
(a)  the varying levels of Neighbourhood Plan Reviews which could be 

undertaken be noted; 
 
(b) delegated Authority be granted to the Director of Planning, Regeneration 

and Communities to approve minor (non-material) modifications to 
Neighbourhood Plans, following a review, and this be added to the 
Scheme of Officer Delegation;  

 
(c) Full Council continue to “make” all Neighbourhood Plans following a 

Neighbourhood Plan review which is deemed by the Examiner to contain 
material modifications; and  

 
(d) Where a Neighbourhood Plan Review results in a referendum, the 

Neighbourhood Planning Group / Parish Council be invited to present 
their Plan to Full Council as they were at its first “making”. 

 
 

 
80 OUTCOME OF THE GREATER LINCOLNSHIRE DEVOLUTION DEAL 

CONSULTATION EXERCISE 
 

Members considered a report, introduced by the Chief Executive which presented the 
findings of the Lincolnshire Devolution consultation exercise.  The report also highlighted the 
proposed amendments to the Greater Lincolnshire Devolution Deal, as a result of the 
consultation findings.  
 
Section 3 had the overall findings arising from the consultation with the table at 3.5 showing 
West Lindsey specific responses. 
 
It had been mentioned by the Chairman that one category question, relating to governance 
or the mayoral question, appeared to be missing from the table of West Lindsey specific 
data, apologies were offered, and the Chief Executive undertook to circulate this data to 
Members.    
 
Based on the consultation, there were a few amendments the constituent members had 
sought and approved, and these were detailed in Section 4 of the report and highlighted and 
summarised to Members.  
 
Debate ensued and whilst Members commented on apathy around the mayoral proposals, 
given the length of time discussion had been ongoing, with the consultation now complete 
and data presented it was proposed the report be accepted.  
 
The Leader of the Council expressed concern in a general sense around apathy to 
consultations, using the Devolution consultation exercise as an example to highlight his 
concerns, noting that only circa 4,000 responses had been received throughout Greater 
Lincolnshire. Despite apathy towards Mayoral proposals, they remained within the proposal, 
something he considered further fed apathy towards completing consultations. 



West Lindsey District Council -  8 April 2024 
 

94 
 

 
From a West Lindsey perspective, the Leader wanted to ensure all consultations in the 
future were engaging and meaningful and when people took time to respond their comments 
were taken on board.  
 
Devolution in Lincolnshire had many consequences and had communities understood this 
better, it was suggested more would have engaged.  The Leader was of the view that in 
years to come when communities understood the impact of the decision, the additional 
layers of Local Government it created and the cost, there would be public upset.  
 
Bringing comments to a close, having previously highlighted a West Lindsey specific statistic 
having been omitted from the report, the Chairman advised the meeting that Lincolnshire-
wide support for a Mayor had been 38%, West Lindsey specific that figure had been 40%.  It 
was further clarified that that was 40% of those responding to the survey as opposed to 40% 
of all residents.  
 
With no requirement to vote on recommendations one and two, Members DULY NOTED the 
findings of the Greater Lincolnshire Devolution consultation exercise and the proposed 
amendments to the Greater Lincolnshire Devolution Deal, which had been approved by the 
three constituent authorities. 
 
With recommendation three having been proposed and seconded, on being put to the vote it 
was 
 

RESOLVED that West Lindsey District Council continue to engage with the 
implementation of devolution arrangements.  
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.34 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


